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Altf«llx» CharlMi 123^ IP
Jund SO* X9S0*

llr«. Cathwrin* Waae«rnui
88 Caop«r Strvat*

Astoria* Lo^ lalaxul* T*

Daar Hateu

InfonMEtioa has baan fumishad thia offlaa irfdah
indioataa that you aay ba aliglbla to aaka tha pilgriai^ ta
tha am of tha lata Charlas Altfalix* uadar tha pr^loaa
of tha Aat of Marsh 2* 1929* as aaandad on May 14, 1980*

III aosmaatioa yaw ara lafonwd that Saatloa
4 (a) of tha Aat haa baan asMntfad to raad In part aa folloaai
•or am wmaa. aha stood in looo parantis to tha daaaas^ aan-
bar of tha nilitaxy or nsral foroas for a pariad of Mt lass

fXym yaars at any tins prior to tha soldiar* sailor* or
rina baeoodng aightaso yaars of ago*"

Bnal,

Ast-Amand,

In ardor to satisfy tha la^l raquironsnts* tt
ba saaassary for ̂  to fumiA as pnot of
(in looo pa*nntis% tha affidarita of at laast tao porsooa not
ralatad to yon.

In tha avant yan haliaaa yoursalf aligibla nndar^^ia
prariaion of tha lar* to aaha tha pilgrina^* it U
that tha anolosad fom ba aonpUtad and ratumad to th^
in ardar that yaur aligihility nndar tha Aat* n^ ba datamlnad*SdIJjIraSyi!r(a) Sd 1 (d) anffiatsnt Infarction should
ba iaaludad ta posadt an intalligibla daoisian as to aligibility.

For Tha Qaartowsatnr donsral*

Tory traly ynars*

A« D« III, ■■■■■*
Captsdn* Q* M* Oorps*

laaUdwib*
.VtiVi -

A  .



\

^ 893
iLLtfoIix, Chsrloi IJay 1?, 1930.

Ut, J-. Rubwjfleia,
Naptu&e K««a Co.,

11 Vost 42nd St.,
Now Yovkf N. T.

Dear Sirt

Beoolpt Is aokBOwloAgoA of jrour loitor of M*y 3, 1930,
written in behalf of Mrs. Catharine 'anfsemon, 33 Cooper Street,
Aatoria, long Island, N. 7., who wlehoe to make the pilgrlaage
authorized by Congress in the Aet approted Uaroh 8, 1989.

-Slnoe the date of yoar letter, Seetlon 4 (a) of the
Aet of Marah S, 1989, has been eaeaded to read, "The texn
*mother* aeana mother, etepoother, joother through adoptlM, or
any women who etood in looo parentls to the deoeased mawheT of
the military or nawal foroea for a period of not leas fiwe
years at any time prior to the soldier, sailor, or marine be
ing eichteen years of age."

In view of this asMiadMat to the original bill, lire.
luigenMn is being eonaainioated with in an effort to aseertain
whether she now eoows oader the proTielone of the law and in
eligible to neke the pilgrlaaie to the giatw of the late Sergeant
Charles Altfelix, Convany A, 3S7th Infantry, in the Kense^ArgMne
Amerlean Cemetery, Tranee, at the expense of the Oewemaent.

9

Tar ate Qurtexmaster Oeadxal.

Tory truly yours,

Ju D. woma,
Oaytaln, M, oerysi

Anal slant.



/  Neptune real estate Co.
y  11 WEST 42nd street
'  (salmon Tower buildino)

NEW YORK

( 5914
Member OF Telephone longacre-| 6109

The MERCHANT'S Association of New York ' 6110

May 3, 1930.

Mr. A. D. Hughes, m BBi m, 293 A* 0.
Captain, Q.M. Gorp9» Assistant, AXtfeliz, Gharlss
War Deponent,
Offios of ths Qoarteraaster GIsneral,
waahington, D.C.

Daar Sir:-

m reply tp your letter of October 14, 1929^ »epy of vhica is
attaoibed hereto, to Mrs* Catharine Wangferman, 33 Cooper street, Astoria,
Long Island* H*7. , regarding her brother the late Sergeant Charles
Altfeliz, Company A, ̂ 7 Infantry, Who is buried in the Mouse irgonne,
Anertcan Cmtery, in France, wish to taho the liberty of calling your
attention to the following factss-

$bet eyidehtly sons oistahe has been made in the statue
of Mrs t Catharine Wan^rman with regard to her relation to the late
Sergeant Altfelix, and as to the meaning of the phrase 'In Loco
Parent is' under the provisions of Section 4 (a) of the Act of MarCh 2^ 1929,
Am also attaching hereto again copy of Mrs. Wangennan's letter to you
Which 93^1ains her relationship to the deceased from the time he. was
fourteen years old* m Vol. 4 of Judicial d Statutory definitions of
Words ̂  Phrases (Sdition oj^ 1904, published by West Publishing Co., St* Paul,
Minn*) the phrase 'In Loco Parent is' is defined as followss-

•*!Che proper definition of a person in "Loco Parentis" to a
Child is a person idio means to put himself in the situation of a lawful
father to the child with reference to the office and duty of mMug provision
for the Child or ae defined by Sir William grant M*B«, it is a person
assuming the paronm Cbaraoter and discharging parental duties* Brinhsrhoff
V* Merselis Mxrst ̂  B.J* Low (4 Zdb*) 380, 683 (q^nbting Witherby v* dizon, 10
Yes* dl2)f Marsh V* iSaylor (B.J.) 10 Atl* 4Q6^ 488* Whs mere fact that a
lega^ has been giwen by a grandfather to his grandchild doss not create
the relation* inhere must be some indication in some form of an intention
to estabiish itt it is a qfuestion of intention* Yon dog gorst v* Yon dor
Borst M.d* 41 Atl* 124, 126*"

trusting that you will give this matter your immsdiato
attontioUt ospooially with regard to the question Of uhether or not this
woman comse under the provision of sec* d (a)* ^smudh ad this woann
occupied the position of'mother* in loco parentis to ti4i veteran during
his minority, in my opinion her status toward this Child did not ChiSMSge
after he beOsme an adult, ou the same theory with regard to a legally
a4<9t«4 0flm4~idw9 that iShlM hoirama an atolt the ahtU Ooee net



-2^

HOP. A. J). 5/3/30.

I080 1U.8 rolatloaslilpt as 70a aadoabtedly imow.

A^iting an early reply, I r^mlx!,

Tonasa^very truly, ,

{/ J. Snbenf^le]



# 893 <a>»o
ALtfoUs, Ob&rlca £Sa7 Vf, X9ZQn

S^' BibfflaflelA,
Bieptuttd ftesO. isitiatd Oi»,,

U Weati 48118 8%*^
13^ 7oC&, Eft Y«

Dea» SIfft

ia aoloafltsiadeeft of Tfov» lettei? of Koy s, 1930,
vivi%%m in bobalf of tiSira, oattnvloo 93 Ooo^etr strcot,
jt^otcoHLa, Zone ZoXaiiA, S, Y«, oSia tvlslioa to iwq^ tbo psigrtmase
mttmimA by Ooagsoeo in tbo Aot 8, 1989*

-Slfioe tbe 4a1»» of yonv lobtov, Sootiion 4 (a) of
4cb Of lo^ 8, Z989> bea boon eoesUted to vead, tern
*iiiotliey^ meane notboy, atopsiotiiofa laotboff ttaoi^ edoptimi, ob
a&y tosoaa wbo atood ia looo pamtlo to tho dooo&OGd xfieabov of
tho adUtary o» savol fovo&s to» a povled of not Zobo thm flvo
yowa at W prior to tlid soldier, sailor, or smrino baooio^
l&e oi^diteea yeare of ago***

Ztt vio«7 of tbio amoadmeat to tbo origiztal bill, Mrs* o
Tsongojoiiatt la being eonnaiaioatea vltti la m effort to aaoortaln (.

aba urn eoatoe o&dor tbo provieioiia of tbs lor and la 6^
ali^blo to tseikB tbo pllcprtinaiso to tbo grofo of the late Sergeant
(Siarlee Mtlbltx, ooaipaasr A, 3S?th Zi^try, In tlw Meoae^Argpnna
Amsrlofm etnotsry, France, at tbe eiqponito of tbe ̂ tejascsent,

sor fZta Qpiartenaiater aeneaol*

Tory tvoly yoara«

iU 9« HEPSSES,
Oaptoin, Q, K ̂rpa,

daelatent.



m m A-o
Altiiilix. ChurlM Ootobcr 14. 1929

Urs. Cathorim ISimgerxaux*
S3 Coopor itroot,

il5^:oria« Loag Island* I* 7*

Dear

fiecoipi is ack£unrl0d£od of yovtr lettor of Ssptombor 16*
1929* relati\"o to yowr dcoire to visit the gimvo of youi' hrothor,
tlio lats Sei'soant Chai'leo Aitfolix* Ckmpany A, 327th lofaiitry,
vho is hurled la the ISeuse Argome Aawrioau Cwuetery ia, Fr^iOe*

It is noted that you doair© tiiia pri-g-ilcsG ui^d^r tho
prcnrisioiia of Sootioa 4 (a) of tlie Aot of March 2, 1929* »rhloh
abates la port "or snjr "SToaBn who stood in loco parontis to tho
dooeassd naobor of the adlit^u^ or xtavol forcos for tho yoar

f-prior to the ooiassaaecwaat of his sorrice in such foroosi

It has ot^on held tlxat within tho manii^g liar*
a porson sannct slond in looo p&reubia to sa adult -unless such
adult is rsenht&lly or ph/sically Inoapacitatcd. 3o siaa x/ho was
Mcitally or physically IntKipaoitated was aooe^tou for s«rvies
in the military or na\'^ fbrees. Inascstoh as Sergeant Altfcllr
was an adult at the tlsM of the oewmeneenent of his ser/ioe*
his age having been 94 ysars sad 11 laostlis* no person could
have stood in looo psurentis to hioi fbr the year prior to his
sntry into idw eervioo. Diereforo* I regrot to adtiso that
you are ineliglblo within the taeaning of the law* to xeJos this
pilgrtiSBgo at the oaq^noe of tho Qotonansat*

for Iho Qttsartosmster dsneral*

Tory truly youro*

A. f* S9SBES,
Captain* Q« !• Corps*

Assistwot*

i
J



IoaJ

oMl ̂ -eA^ tohr>T-eAy ,i^>SL C^-'^-^^-Z^

d'xi^S'
Q^/^yC^iL 4^AUJ>U{^ : 4^14^ yiATZi^

oM. ̂

tifytArVO^

;r ̂  ^
Lgjciuy^

(PiytAr^ 11^1
■^cLA (9- &yi^ ^ f

.-xp^ MrtL ^AJj^iP^

'fyj/io.



^l{jud
J.

(Zy^jfl, ̂  Clnyt^Q-W-^Aj oiinn^ ̂  c9'^i'*'-r:^
, tlC/ ^ 'CA^Q-^ClA^
A  ̂ .

3^7^' ^
(XM/C(U 4AriuAA^ :4^ yf^ir^

^ /t^
oM.

"7-

ayiyir^ ll^i Z'^^'
-^cLctX. ^

^r_^cf^ ^t(ycc<z/(i.e^
Mnsk ylAjj^tP^

dTl/W- jd' Q7h/l1y^MlVlt€U(_



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

«N REPLY REFER TO 293 A-C

AltfeliXf Charles Augiist 30, X929*

Mr, George Altfelix, /A /
33 Cooper St»,:' " ^ ^
Astoria, Long Island,
New York.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress

approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the father of the late

sergeant Charles Altfelix, Co. a. 327th Inf., whose remains are now in
terred in the Meuae-irgonne, APierican Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon,
Meuse, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in

the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow

who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman

who stood in loco parentis to him, accord

ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en

closed Act, give her name",~'addres8, and
relationship in the ̂ Acre'^op^pifeite.

4. Does she desire to/make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster^General,

2 Incls.

Act of Congress

Envelope

^ery truly yours,

OHN T. HARRIS,
jor, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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W  WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

•X

IN REPUY REFER TO 293 A-C

Altfeliz^ Charles*

Mr. George Mtfelix,
219 East 26th St.,
New York, N.Y.

June 20, 1929.

t/z
r~

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
congress approved March 2. 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now Interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late Sergeant Charles Altfeluc, Co. A. 327th Inf., whose remains are now
interred in the Meuse-Argonne Aaerican Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfauoon,
Meuse« France*

will you please advise this office whether or not he ie survived
hy a mother or widow who ie entitled under the provisions of the ahove quot
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may he tak
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entltlsd to mak® the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly Invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mothsr" and "widow", If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he wae survived hy a widow who haa since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quarterm^Mer^en

2 Incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope.

^  i9 ^

d  T. HARRIS,Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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Altfelix, Charl«« 123? LP

o
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JUM S0« 19S0*

Mrs. CathmrixM VmasKemn
35 Coop«r Str««t*

Astoria* Lo^ Xalmiic S* T«

Dear Uadaat

Information has beon fumiebmd thi» offioe ebioh
indicates that you nay he eligible to nake the pilgrimage to
the grave of the late Charlee Altfelix, under the provieiona
of the Act of March 2, 1929, ae amended on May lA, 1930*

In thie eenneetion you are informed that Section
4 (a) of the Act hae been amended to read in part ae foll««re»
•or any woman who eteod in looo parentie to the deeeased mem
ber of the military or naval foroee tor a period of not leee
than five years at any time prior to the soldier, eailor, or
mrine beeoming eighteen years of age.*

In order to satisfy the legal reqpdLremsnti, tt will
be neeeesary for you to famish as proof of the relatioiuihip
(in looo parentia), the affidarlti of at least two perseni not
related te yen*

In the event yen belief* yourself eligible under this
provision of ths law, to make tha pilgrimage, it ia requested
that the enoXoeed form be eompleted and retwmed to this offioe
in erder that your eligibility under the Aet, mey be determined,
Thider Paragra^l (e) and 1 (d) auffiaient iaformatiam should
ibe inaluded to peniit en intelligible decision as to eligibility.

Far The

Yery traly ysors,

o
f-

Foras

Ast-imanda

Env.

A. D. nraiQui*
OMptaln, Q, M, Corps,

Assistamt,

|T

r

ICO '' ''i

'"'A,
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fbo ̂ smtisxmsfm
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4# x>« ams#
(^tfilo, Q* K Gkeint^

9  M8l«toat«
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'•~m 29S A-C
^ AltMixy Chftrtes OabBib0F 14, 1929

Mrfi» Cnthcrijie Waagerraan,
S5 Cooper Street*

Astoria.* Loag Z«I&sd* X* 7*

Deer ttudmi

c/
l^-

Keoalpt is oxdcoorledlged of your letter of fte{it«Baier 19*
1929, rolatl-?® to ycfir (!eslre to yicit the grp-ire of your Ispokhor*
tlie Iswtc Sex^eaut Ohnrleo Attfelix* Ceiqpaungr A* 927th Znftttitrsr*
ate is buried in the Meuse A2^;o3a9s Jbatriaan Ceaatery ia Franoa*

It is noted thst yrri Atsire this privilege uadrr the
prcvlaloiis of Sectloa 4 (*) of the Aet of March 2, 1929* vhitdi
•tetes ia pei-t "or cay anawtn who stood ir looo par<?ntl« te
deceased anber of the axllitary or aaval foreee for 13ie year
prior ts the coosaanoeBwat of hi» aezrioe la euoh foroee".

It has been held that within the raeonix^ of the laxr*
s peraea eannot stand ia looo parostls to an adult unleas suoh
adult is aeactally or physically iaoapaoitated* Mo mm who was
aastally or plysiaally inospaeitated was aeospted fy>r serrlos
la the nllitary or aaral fbrese* Tiiawainh as Sargaast Altfelix
was aa adult at the tim of ths oMiwanaswant of his serrios,
his age hsTing been 24 yosrs cad 11 aon^* so peraea oould
bars stood la leoe parentie to bia fbr the ysar prior to his
entry late titie senrloe. Therefore, I regret to advise that
ytm are ineligible vlthia the lataning of the liar, to aaka this
pUgrlasge ot ths expanse of ths Oerersaant*

>  -
o

CM

•  ̂ 2

IT
C3 "

Par The

Mary truly yours*

.. I

Cu

O

A* M, HBOHBf*
Oaptsda* Q# H« Oarpa*

/



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY 'refer to QM 293 A—C

Oharlea
1^38 Sopt« XZf 1929

Mr* George Altfellx^
33 Cooper St*»
Astorlas long Island^
Hew YozIe.

Dear Sir: j
•nie records of this offic;e do not indicate that a reply has been

received to our oommunloation d^ted making inquiry
concerning the name and addrese'of tiie^ofii^r an J widow of the deceased

'service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address;

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en- ^
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

I . I 1 ■■ in 11 ■ ;

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls.

Act of Congress

Envelope

JOHH T. HABRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
I

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER OBNERAL.

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Altfeliz* Oliarles Ac^nat SO, 19^.

Ifr® Qeop^e Altfollx,
33 Oooper 3to9
Astoria, Loni; Island,
How yorlcR

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the e'nclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved Mardh 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The„records of this office show that you are the father of the lateteiarlea Altfeltx, Cp. a. 827tli Inf., otose renaina are a<w,to

tê  aenae-Araonae, Anfflricaa Camatfflrjr, Eomasne-aoua-Hontfawea,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office In the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

Is the deceased.survived by a widow

who has not since remarried?

2. If 80, giye her complete address.

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman

who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

4. Does she desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls.

Act of Congrese
Envelope

T. HABHIS,

Q. M-
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUAWTERiWASTER GENERAL

WASHINOTON

IN RSPLr RBPBR TO QM S93 A-C

Wfw,

s&0t zeth sUa
te Yor&a sra7«

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congreae approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and Tiidows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimaaft' to
these cemeteries". /

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late Sefggant €hfirl«e Ck)» iU 827ih iritooe tmrnMsm «re fimr
Interred in the ilisiiseHtorg<XD!ie Offl3QyBtessr«i 8BBBEigiie^s68»4Bi0fefte^^

Will you please advise this office whether or not he lis survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the ^hove quot
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnls^ the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak

en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage. /'

Your attention is particularly invited to Section
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If ths relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stojid lA loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is reqtWsted.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it le aldo requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may uae the enclosed envelop© whlc!
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 inole. j
Act of Congress. f.
Snvelope* JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. B. Corps;
Assistant.

requires



IN REPLY REFER TO.
293 C-R

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

October 20« 1925.

Er. George Altfalix,
219 Bast 26til.St*,

New York City, N*Y*

Dear Sirs

Ihe Quartermaster General desires you to be in^trv
nPYmnneYit ffrave of Sergeant Gharles Altfelix, Ooii?)any A, 527th Infantiy,
is Grave 15, Bow 40, Block H, Mense-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-
soufl-Montfauoon (Meuse), France*

This is one of the permanent Jtaerican military cemeteries to he

You are assured in effecUng remov^ lal^'winteS' a!cLd^°S
care and reverence were ^he grave of the deceased will

hTre^"turn^^t::tred%rt'
last resting place of our heroes.

Very truly yours,

RmL. FOSTER
Assistant,

f
P
tP

23/668/ARK



«WAR DEPARTMENT
E OFTHE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

WASHINGTON. D. C.

2D^\ TO A'sIdID P^ipENT Ojk'P€«S^»6ef«9WFr»
t^. ,J f J iVi SU R R

Ur* Gsorgs Altfeliz*

219 East 26th St.,

Naw Yor]£ City,

N.T. •



A Uf 0lix, Char les 1,905, 528 ̂
(Suraamo.i^k (Christian name in fuii.) (Army serial ij^^rJ
S^t W Co A 527th Tnf W

(KanK ana orgiinization.) Ny /) c

State your relationship to the deceased

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States?
(Yci or no.)

If remains are brought to the United States, do you
tvish them interred in a national cemetery? ' } (Yes or no.)

li^ui desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
^Pn below as to where they should be sent:

(Xame of person to receive rema'ns.) (Express oilice.) (Telegraph office.)

(Number and street.) /X (City or tgwn.)^ ^ "(State.)"

(Sign hen?)
(over). ^ u

(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, or pjsi olfice.")" "(State!)
Sead carefully the letter accompanying this card. ,3—6713

I  CV- V)



jter Sent to;

•Mr. George Altfelix.
219 East 26th St.,
New ̂ ork, N.Y.

/

— /f



"l*-.if

QM 293 C,R

(totober 20, 192s.

Mr. Ooorge Altfellz,
219 Bast 26th :St.,

How roifc City, H.Y. ^ . -

Hoar Sirs

aiutx,.as QrtiW IS, iiSw 40 j Blocsk H, i-anse-Argonno Americaa Cooatoiy, Bomj^no-
soBS'^on.tfiiuoon (^iouas), ̂ ajooo*

This is one of the permanent American military cemeteries to be
maintained by this Government in Europe. Each grave v^^ill be marked
by a headstone of white marble, of. suitable design, v/ith name, rank
division, organisation, date of soldier's death and State from which
he came. Headstones will be placed at all graves in connection with
the improvement work now in progress, as soon as possible end without
waiting for special action or re.quest on the part of relatives,

You are assured in effecting removal of the remains, the utmost
care and reverence were exercised and more than willingly accorded by
those who performed this sacred duty/ The grave of the deceased will
be perpetually maintained by this Government in a Uar.ner befitting the
last resting place of our heroes.

Very truly yours.

R.L. POSTEB

Assistant. ^

23/660/aRK



o. Q. M. G. rorni No. 033
App. Aug. U, 1922

ORIGINAL PAPER FILED
OROSS INDEX

O

C® A — o07th Infantry -
82nd Division, ALTPELIX, Cliarles - Sgt. 1905628

Home addressa Now-York - N. Y,

4  A-u -I wounded on October 7th 1918/ by shrapnel, in the hand andin the log, and started back to the first aid station, bui no onw see.na
Icilled as he was not badly wounded whOn he started to

the first aid station,
/'.teuse Argonn© Offensive.

Informnti GR" Y, Vemon L, - Corp, 1005600
0"^ A • 3;:7th Infantry -

Home t Mt Rainer -Id,

Signedt

K,-

AL*

Roy A. PI'YNT;' Oapt. 627th Inf.
CoJwaancling

Address next of kini
George AH'Id^jliXx, 2X9 E, 26th

New—-ork - K, Y, •

/

MTnunnnTnuKTCt* orni'



^  »
COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

I. Locatiox Index Card: Pile 4346^

(а) Name ...r' AIi.$KpilX^.-Charle^ Ser. No. -1.9_0.5J&28_

(б) Rank — Organization

(c) Date of death (d) Cause of death fc/a.

n. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(a) Grave No 1.43_.... Row —- Plot ..._3 See. TYP...

TYP. .imp....

CKR...^^..

(5) Emerg.Address<'Georgfi._Al'tfelixIfa.th.exi..21_?„Esst___26th St., Hew Yorfa-
m. Files of soldie^ ^^on/cj^t/gi^siniaeag^s CKR.^:.:

IV. A. G. o. Dispj5.^tion Card: ^ Date of receipt
(a) Name yV4Ah^L:£L..LlJ^^^^ (&) Relationship
(c) Address

(d) Remains to bo brought to U. S. ?

(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at

(/) Shipping instructions upon anival of body in U. S.

(ff) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S.

Examiner's Initials

V. A. G. O. Correspondence shows communication from _

dated .

confirming request in Par. lY., item. irr:::r::r=,^ove, or requesting that

Date 192/'

Examiner's Initials Date , 192

^%o

(a) Cancellation memos referred to ?

Examiner's Initi^ Date

PRAHCB Cemetert No. 1Q4„_ Sheet No. _COUNTRY

O. R. S. Form No. 115
AmondcdAprli 0, i020 Malce Forar



F

G. R. S. Form No, 114 made 192

Typed by Checked by

VIII. Final Action:

192

FollowW advice forwarded to Europe by

Fdr, 2 f^ot ToBe KeiUiucQ

cable on — , 192

JUN 101921letter on , 192

IX. REMARKS

, W;.

1
O o



V

r\

STATI ON I. i R . 12.32 •G.R.S. FORM #114-A.

To be prepared in triplicate. dM\ _^lap.tjL,.J.6^.19.21.»

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURiAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body

1. 10. Name

2. No. „.X9055g8 1 -

3. Rank - —-pPA*

4. 0rg..._..jja.i,a23.tb,.IXlJ.- il.—.... 13- Org,.

5- D.p. . 14. (a) D.D.

6. C.D. EIA -■ (t) D.B.

7. Grave No.

8. Plot

9.

"-34»"
Sec.

Row

^04

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

15. Grave No. Sec.

16. Plot _ _ Row

17.
J&OTh&a-

18. Cenietery . Commune or town Romag^e"^^

ZO. Dept. or County Mouao Country ^Xtmoe
22. G.R.S. Hdqra. Code No. ...l232--'s-b>eO*104

23. Disinterred 16y--19gl £*.J.*RaZLOiLard«
*

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name .ahaT-l«B-Aa-tf-«li*—- Serial No. neJ3«.«.

IRank «gti Organ i zat i on «.o»-A....323tl»..Inf

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker?, ...X®*.. On.bodv?

Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION
W.il, woodward

26. What other means of Identification wfre on body? {If no disc or.other means
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

27. Condition of body Tiu'ttly"da«ro®gpTErs0d-j"f•atui'sB-wt-rooogai-3BlB-X-6«-
28. Nature of burial —-wooden-box—9nd--burlap--ftad--tm4fo-;

29. Any discrepancy ^^oted upon examination of body, aa compare^^^'th^iJf.'S
quoted above?

pare|^th>?r.-S
fe...:.:,...

30. Body prepared 5^ puaced in casket: y 6* v> Lt

31. Casket sealed by

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervi
&«9i»«ard,



..■■rr
•fc.-.-v.

«)

•Tt^X
SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box. ) Box No,

32. DQaignation of body;

Name
"AltSilisr,"

Rs-nk Organization
Sgt.

33. Consigned to;

,  Serial No.

C0VAiS£T^ int

M  i|

\

Name of Permanent. -Oty»#lg0S-^^^O!naf:no-»e%a-ltOH^3.a*®
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date

Sept* 16i S-4i^vi£^0£iouarA¥
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and

accomplished under my immediate supervision and "^hat the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector,

36. Remarks C« Ist

nnnoi

37. Shipped from point of Operation; (Date

To point of Concentration

Convoyer

Sept. 16, 1921.
HO'YgU& "I

Signature Shipping Office■W-»-J-¥iiay"adv
.  Alfcart y\» Jfiokeon

36. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration; Date

•  By G.R.S. Representative

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date.

To Permanent Cemetery

•CAC* ^

Convoyer Signature Shipping Officer

40. Received: Date ........ ....
*

G.R.S. Representative

41. Reinterred.._

42. Grave No.

43. H

• aexis ©fifArgoane- -ceoietajy 'ISSS'

10 - -

Row.

(Date
S

-H- 400"ck"

ection*

G.R.S. Representative Urvv*. exiXu
^ wav-Tjiuittiav—

FR

rH

f\



oG.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATl6N._ni_

To "be prepared in triplicate.

REPORT OF DISiNTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DIBINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters.

2- "o- 190S528

3 0 Rank 3^*11

4- Org.

Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body

10. Name __ ^

11. No.

12. Rank

13. Org.

5. ta) D.D.

6, C.D. MA. (b) D.B.

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Grave Sec. 3^04 Srave No. Sec.__.

8. Plot ^ Row 16. Plot Row

9. 17.

. >

18. Cemetery_ AzoexXoaB. townRoma^o^soua^-iitontfauo*

20. Dept. or County Mouaa

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No. lg32..-__SeB*lQ4.

23. Disinterred (DRte)...s^.pt.-i6,-1921 _____ -S^J^Hanouard,

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name .ttbsrOeS-Al-tiBliX—- Serial No.__

Rank
«gti

Organ i zat i on «o.-A,-3ai!!t3i..lnf

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker?^ • On bodv? • . vab-.
'  - ■

Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION
\H .H,Woodward

26. What other means of identification w^re on body? (If no disc or, other means gf
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

.mnsA.

27. Condition of body VAilly"d9n(raraptra0dv"-fwatxcrws--iat>-t-TWO-gii-zffb^^^

26. Nature of burial ^»Bod©n-bos—KJfi--bu3?iRp--snd--nn4fOi

29. Any discrepancy poted upon examination of body, as compared^thiilS^
quoted above? . , • '

puac€30. Body preparedj^ p'laced in casket: 3^t.--i6,-a«a&-gW-,-S«t«mBrdv
31. Caslcet sealed by

Signature of Erabalmer, (Supervi^wl
Jl • J • £eii)0 u ard •



•

r

o. R. e. Por«. NO. . G-A - ' Place ...Koffli. ,A»., ceme

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL Date

ALIFKLIX, Ctiarles ; Serial NuMBER....i!'.!.?,?.®.??.
Co- A, 527th Inf.

1. Remains of

Rank Organization

2. Disinterred (date):

Sept. 16', 1921.

From (give complete location):

Gr. 145, Sec, 104, Pt^3

By : Group 4.. Unit. S.eg,....2*.

3. Reburied (date); In (give complete location):
Mouse Argoiine Cemetery # 1232

.Sapfe#16»...192U ; Gra7a...ia. BlQQfc.H E0W-i4Q.

By : Group...Seteial....GrQttp, Unit Nature of reburiaBM.^a.l.C^.lEat

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:

y^pgden box,

5, (a) Identification tags: Buried with body ? On grave marker
(&) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks , ^

Kone.

6 What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ? 17-20-50 E^Dx.
9-10 MIS. 1-14 cavities.

do

(а) Height (actual measurement) ^
T  /"> /3^ .*v

(б) Weight (estimated)

(c) Hair—Color

Quantity ••••

Characteristics : -^Q-

do

do

do

(d) Hair on face —Color ^

Location

doQ

Dlag*"®® represents the mouth wide open»

uantity

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or
missing parts) .do.

ooou
zz 23 24 25 2S 2?

{/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) Skull .shatt eT?ed^

8. Reburial
supervised

7. Disinterment
Bupervisfed'hy "J vRBnoil&l'd'; Approved ^

(Title)
1/

Approved :
(Title),.. .Cagp

olXmC'

^UeC



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

me #. 43462

TYBuap-

I. Location Index Card:

(a) Name Ser. No.l9Qfie2a

(b) Rank Organization

(c) Date of death (^)

II. Registration Card.—(Cheek Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(a) Grave No. Row Plot - Secl04 TYP. .Ixfflp......

(&) Emerg. AddregsGaarge--Altffi!UJf(-fat}i.er}...81I?--Eflst-..E6.1ih.,S.1i.L^.

III. Files of soldi/rs)6y;^g/^^o/l/ol/a§/ol^|^ CKR.

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

cable on 1^2

V. Flowing advice forwarded to Europe by ihm 101921 .
-±^/a ,/ letter of transmittal on — » 192

2 Not To Be Rcimned
■  -

VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., - - > 192.

VII. Supplementary Requests.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Drairee. Action taken.

VIII. Fortn 115 refceived from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J 192

COUNTRY Cemetery No - Sheet No.

G. R. S. Form lltl-A
August, 1920

fiiAiea l£a£ S*«. 104



/ / / ̂  .
E. S. FileG. E. S. Form No. 1.

Soldier's No. TCO'^'528

....ALIFELIX .Q?.A?L.ES
Surnnme (in block letters) First N.ome .nnd Initinis

Sergt A 5a7....Ii3i'.
Rank Company Rcgt. or Corps

.... .Qc.tc,. .to.*. .t9.T.8
Date of Death Cause, If known

:

Date of Burial niiiirftinium Cemetery

CI;IATE^;^|:if^
Town or iJbmmuHc (in hlock letters) | Department

\jr ■ i
PIot/No. or LetterGrav^^'o.

Namer^egf j^. .jBSadbo^^? Bottle?
t' ii"' iGlieek MHhod of Marl^ing

Bui^d witlS^dy? XeE§. AttaehecL^o Grave Marker? . .Yb.B
Idennfication Tigs

./ \
,iinkTii)w^ and tags missing, give marks and deserip-
X

■)SHT, /...r>00R.n,
of Chatel Chehery Station

12.
S_. 0. Verdun. .5^-; Z9B. . 5 II •

Map Reference, if intertnent is outside of cemetery

Chaplain E. P. Dalton
Give name of Clmplain ^r Opflrer

Siffned. _

Clmplain or Bjuninl Oilkc

Unit. .5.95. .G. E. S.«z/-^i^oup. . .?. ! . .



C / /
(Date)

FORM 115 has been compiled on the following case:-

CEMETERY NO, 1232 SECTION / ̂ ̂

FORM 115 Sheet No,

(Initials)

OSP-SS

Form No. 1011

s/2053/lJiIL

Y 3 ̂ ̂




